

No. 14-11363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

McWANE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSORS OF ANTITRUST LAW
AND ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL**

DAVID M. ATKINSON
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
MAGILL ATKINSON DERMER LLP
Promenade, Suite 1750
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3591
datkinson@madllp.com
(404) 892-8884

July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERESTS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Economic Analysis Has Shown that Exclusive Dealing, While Potentially Anticompetitive, is Usually Procompetitive.....4

 A. Exclusive Dealing May Occasion Anticompetitive Harm Under Certain Sets of Circumstances.....5

 B. Exclusive Dealing May Provide a Number of Procompetitive Benefits.....8

 II. In Light of Economic Learning, the Legal Standards Governing Exclusive Dealing Have Liberalized So That Antitrust Liability Is Properly Imposed Only Upon Proof That an Instance of Exclusive Dealing Threatens Net Harm to Competition, Not Merely Harm to a Competitor.....15

 A. Supreme Court Precedents Have Evolved to Require Proof of Harm to the Competitive Process, Not Merely Harm to a Competitor.....16

 B. The FTC’s *Belton* Decision Properly Endorsed an Exclusive Dealing Rule of Reason Based on Actual or Likely Competitive Effect, Not Mere Harm to a Competitor.....19

III. The Decision Below Failed to Follow Prevailing Standards, Imposing Liability Without Proof of a Net Harm to Competition.....	21
A. The Commission Did Not Require the Proof Necessary to Determine Actual or Likely Anticompetitive Harm.....	22
B. The Commission Gave Short Shrift to Procompetitive Benefits Occasioned by McWane’s Full Support Program.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE-Sylvania, Inc., 433 U.S. 46 (1977).....20

In re Beltone Electronics, 100 F.T.C. 68 (1982).....*passim*

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....4

Standard Oil of California v. United States, 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....3, 4, 10, 16

Taggart v. Rutledge, 657 F. Supp. 1420 (D. Mont. 1987).....4

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co., 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....3, 17, 18

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 58-59 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21, 22

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1.....15

15 U.S.C. § 2.....15

15 U.S.C. § 14.....15

Miscellaneous:

Benjamin Klein & Andres V. Lerner, *The Expanded Economics of Free-Riding: How Exclusive Dealing Prevents Free-Riding and Creates Undivided Loyalty*, 74 ANTITRUST L. J. 473 (2007).....8, 9

Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, *Exclusive Dealing Intensifies Competition for Distribution*, 75 ANTITRUST L. J. 433 (2008).....9

Daniel O'Brien, *The Antitrust Treatment of Vertical Restraints: Beyond the Possibility Theorems in THE PROS AND CONS OF VERTICAL RESTRAINTS* 40 (2008).....14, 15

Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, <i>Exclusive Contracts and Vertical Restraints: Empirical Evidence and Public Policy in HANDBOOK OF ANTITRUST ECONOMICS</i> 391 (Paolo Buccirossi ed., 2008).....	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 62 TEX. L. REV. 1, 2 (1984).....	15
HAL R. VARIAN, INTERMEDIATE ECONOMICS (1987).....	6
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, THE ANTITRUST ENTERPRISE: PRINCIPLE AND EXECUTION (2005).....	5
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, FEDERAL ANTITRUST POLICY: THE LAW OF COMPETITION AND ITS PRACTICE (3d ed. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Howard P. Marvel, <i>Exclusive Dealing</i> , 25 J. L. & ECON. 1 (1982).....	8
James C. Cooper et al., <i>Vertical Antitrust Policy as a Problem of Inference</i> , 23 INT’L J. INDUS. ORG. 639 (2005).....	14
Jan B. Heide, et al., <i>Exclusive Dealing and Business Efficiency: Evidence from Industry Practice</i> , 41 J. L. & ECON. 387 (1998).....	14
Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Exclusive Dealing, “Foreclosure,” and Consumer Harm</i> , 70 ANTITRUST L. J. 311, 327 (2002).....	15, 18
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Moving Beyond Naïve Foreclosure Analysis</i> , 19 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1163 (2012).....	6, 7
ROBERT S. PINDYCK & DANIEL S. RUBINFELD, MICROECONOMICS (6 th ed. 2008).....	5
Tim R. Sass, <i>The Competitive Effects of Exclusive Dealing: Evidence from the U.S. Beer Industry</i> , 23 INT’L J. INDUS. ORG. 203 (2005).....	14
